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CEPR

Inquiry hearing case — Failing to protect and promote

the interests of purchaser

An estate agency practitioner acted for both the
purchaser and the vendor in a residential property
transaction. The practitioner arranged for both parties to
sign a provisional agreement for sale and purchase, but
subsequently she knew that the lawyer representing the
vendor had not replied to requisitions on the title of the
property raised by the lawyer representing the purchaser.
The completion date of the transaction might be
postponed due to the title issue. Nevertheless, in order
to expedite the transaction, the practitioner arranged for
the purchaser to sign an acknowledgement to confirm
her awareness of the legal proceedings involving the
property management company of the building of which
the property was formed part, thus exposing the
purchaser to potential risk of being unable to raise
requisitions on potential title defects.

Moreover, as the completion date might be postponed,
the purchaser was not able to obtain the key to the
property in time for its renovation. Although the
practitioner was aware of the legal advice given by the
purchaser’s lawyer on the risks to which the purchaser
would be exposed by obtaining the key before
completion as the transaction might not be completed,
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she advised the purchaser to borrow the key to the
property and rent the property for renovation before the
completion date, and assured the purchaser that the title
of the property was good.

Subsequently, the lawyers representing the purchaser
and the vendor failed to resolve the dispute over the
property’s title. The purchaser did not complete the
transaction as scheduled and suffered loss regarding
rental and renovation expenses. The purchaser then
lodged a complaint with the EAA.

The practitioner arranged for the purchaser to sign the
acknowledgement despite the dispute over the title of
the property. She also disregarded the risks concerned
and advised the purchaser to borrow the key to the
property for renovation before the completion date. The
practitioner therefore failed to comply with paragraph 3.4.1
of the Code of Ethics in that she failed to protect the
purchaser’s interests. The Disciplinary Committee
decided to reprimand the practitioner, suspend her
licence for 14 days and attach conditions to her licence,
requiring her to obtain 12 points from the core subjects
under the CPD Scheme within two years.






